Under IFRS 9, impairment allowances shall take into account expectations for future defaults and impairment
losses. In 2018 and 2019, the bank used a statistical model to estimate how expected changes in macro-
economic parameters will affect the future probability of default amongst the bank’s customers. During the
Covid-19 pandemic and subsequently, there have been such great fluctuations in the macroeconomic variables
used as independent variables in the model that the model is no longer suitable for predicting future defaults.
We have therefore performed a qualitative assessment of what is likely to happen to the probability of default
and house prices over the coming five years, based on the impacts of past crises, long-term expectations prior
to the Covid crisis and the outlook in Norges Bank’s monetary policy report. Expected credit losses are
calculated using a weighted average of the losses under the 3 different scenarios; see below.

Probability of default
starting from 30.09.2024

   House prices

Future scenarios used to measure estimated
expected credit losses at 30.09.2024

Annual
average
growth

Weighting
of

scenarioYear 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Scenario 1: Optimistic scenario for retail market  1,50  1,50  1,35  1,20  1,00 6,2 % 25 %
Scenario 2: Base scenario for retail market  2,00  2,00  1,80  1,60  1,40 5,2 % 50 %
Scenario 3: Pessimistic scenario for retail market  2,70  2,70  2,43  2,16  1,89 2,4 % 25 %

Note 4  Loss allowances classified by IFRS 9 stage (cont.)

2023 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening loss allowance for loans at amortised cost at 01.01.2023 5 479 11 381 4 726 21 587
   Transferred to Stage 1 203 – 1 980 – 144 – 1 920
   Transferred to Stage 2 – 633 4 260 – 579 3 049
   Transferred to Stage 3 – 8 – 1 268 2 694 1 418
   New financial assets issued or acquired 1 042 2 171 660 3 873
   Derecognised financial assets – 1 442 – 2 331 – 1 429 – 5 203
   Changes to model/macroeconomic parameters 2 490 5 913 5 353 13 756
   Actual losses covered by previous provisions 0 0 0 0
   Other changes – 763 – 1 195 – 160 – 2 118
Loss allowance for loans at amortised cost at 30.09.2023 6 369 16 951 11 122 34 442
Loss allowance for loans at fair value at 30.09.2023 13 31 0 43
Total loss allowance for loans at 30.09.2023 6 381 16 982 11 122 34 485

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening loss allowance for undrawn credit facilities
and guarantees at 01.01.2023 105 36 2 142
   Transferd to Stage 1 0 – 4 0 – 4
   Transferd to Stage 2 – 9 25 – 2 14
   Transferd to Stage 3 0 0 0 0
   New financial assets issued or acquired 13 10 0 23
   Derecognised financial assets – 1 0 0 – 1
   Changes to model/macroeconomic parameters 85 59 0 144
   Actual losses covered by previous provisions 0 0 0 0
   Other changes – 12 – 22 0 – 34
Loss allowance for undrawn credit facilities
and guarantees at 30.09.2023 181 104 0 285

Bustadkreditt Sogn og Fjordane AS   Q3 2024 (unaudited)   14

Note 5  Assets classified by IFRS 9 stage

2024 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at amortised cost at 01.01.2024 21 833 253 3 056 419 238 068 25 127 741
   Transferred to Stage 1 712 527 – 699 946 – 12 581 0
   Transferred to Stage 2 – 648 710 672 373 – 23 662 0
   Transferred to Stage 3 – 14 214 – 60 139 74 354 0
   New financial assets issued or acquired 6 050 303 524 796 0 6 575 099
   Derecognised financial assets – 4 708 869 – 798 539 – 95 806 – 5 603 214
   Other changes – 553 344 – 39 441 – 2 241 – 595 027
Gross loans at amortised cost at 30.09.2024 22 670 945 2 655 522 178 132 25 504 600
Loss allowance for loans at amortised cost at 30.09.2024 5 807 11 581 11 427 28 815
Net loans at amortised cost at 30.09.2024 22 665 138 2 643 942 166 705 25 475 785

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at fair value at 30.09.2024 0 0 0 0
Loss allowance for loans at fair value at 30.09.2024 0 0 0 0
Net loans at fair value at 30.09.2024 0 0 0 0

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Total gross loans at 30.09.2024 22 670 945 2 655 522 178 132 25 504 600
Total loss allowance for loans at 30.09.2024 5 807 11 581 11 427 28 815
Total net loans at 30.09.2024 22 665 138 2 643 942 166 705 25 475 785

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Guarantees and undrawn credit facilities at 30.09.2024 2 234 342 55 446 0 2 289 788
Loss allowance for guarantees and undrawn
credit facilities at 30.09.2024 182 73 0 255

Net exposure to guarantees and undrawn
credit facilities at 30.09.2024 2 234 159 55 374 0 2 289 533

Bustadkreditt Sogn og Fjordane AS   Q3 2024 (unaudited)   15

Note 5  Assets classified by IFRS 9 stage (cont.)

2023 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at amortised cost at 01.01.2023 25 544 763 2 263 849 129 491 27 938 103
   Transferred to Stage 1 511 555 – 502 824 – 8 731 0
   Transferred to Stage 2 – 1 497 423 1 527 387 – 29 964 0
   Transferred to Stage 3 – 19 194 – 85 354 104 548 0
   New financial assets issued or acquired 3 352 650 423 132 17 385 3 793 167
   Derecognised financial assets – 5 089 319 – 485 906 – 25 316 – 5 600 542
   Other changes – 811 181 – 89 016 – 5 301 – 905 498
Gross loans at amortised cost at 30.09.2023 21 991 851 3 051 268 182 111 25 225 230
Loss allowance for loans at amortised cost at 30.09.2023 6 369 16 951 11 122 34 442
Net loans at amortised cost at 30.09.2023 21 985 482 3 034 317 170 989 25 190 788

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at fair value at 30.09.2023 34 542 8 551 0 43 094
Loss allowance for loans at fair value at 30.09.2023 13 31 0 43
Net loans at fair value at 30.09.2023 34 530 8 521 0 43 050

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Total gross loans at 30.09.2023 22 026 393 3 059 819 182 111 25 268 324
Total loss allowance for loans at 30.09.2023 6 381 16 982 11 122 34 485
Total net loans at 30.09.2023 22 020 012 3 042 838 170 989 25 233 838

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Guarantees and undrawn credit facilities at 30.09.2023 2 113 048 55 527 0 2 168 575
Loss allowance for guarantees and undrawn
credit facilities at 30.09.2023 181 104 0 285

Net exposure to guarantees and undrawn
credit facilities at 30.09.2023 2 112 868 55 422 0 2 168 290

Bustadkreditt Sogn og Fjordane AS   Q3 2024 (unaudited)   16

Note 6  Debt securities in issue

30.09.24 30.09.23 31.12.23
Face value:
Commercial paper and other short-term borrowings 0 0 0
Bonds in issue at amortised cost 16 900 000  15 917 000 15 917 000
Own unamortised commercial paper/bonds, at amortised cost – 583 000 – 254 000 – 354 000
Bonds in issue at fair value 5 025 000 5 025 000 5 025 000
Total debt securities in issue 21 342 000  20 688 000 20 588 000

Term to maturity
Remaining term to maturity (net face value)
2024 0 1 763 000 1 663 000
2025 7 417 000 5 000 000 5 000 000
2026 4 000 000 4 000 000 4 000 000
2027 4 900 000 4 900 000 4 900 000
2029 1 000 000 1 000 000 1 000 000
2030 1 000 000 1 000 000 1 000 000
2032 525 000 525 000 525 000
2033 1 000 000 1 000 000 1 000 000
2034 1 000 000 1 000 000 1 000 000
2037 500 000 500 000 500 000
Total 21 342 000 20 688 000 20 588 000

New borrowings in 2024 3 000 000
Net repayments during the reporting period 2 040 805

Coupon
margin

Maturity
date *)

Carrying
amount

ISIN NUMBER Face value Interest rate 30.09.24
NO0010843311  3 000 000  3 MTH NIBOR 0,49 23.04.25 3 030 314
NO0010881048  4 000 000  3 MTH NIBOR 0,49 18.06.26 4 012 807
NO0010895329  900 000  3 MTH NIBOR 0,40 12.10.27 910 537
NO0011008377  4 000 000  3 MTH NIBOR 0,75 27.05.27 4 065 486
NO0012916818  2 000 000  3 MTH NIBOR 0,21 15.01.25 1 431 428